

No. 16-2327

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REBECCA HILL, RANETTE KESTELOOT,)	Appeal from the United States
CARRIE LONG, JANE McNAMES, GAILEEN)	District Court for the
ROBERTS, SHERRY SCHUMACHER,)	Northern District of Illinois,
DEBORAH TEIXEIRA, and JILL ANN WISE,)	Eastern Division.
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL)	No. 15-cv-10175
UNION, HEALTHCARE ILLINOIS, INDIANA,)	
MISSOURI, KANSAS; MICHAEL HOFFMAN, in)	
his official capacity as Director of Illinois)	
Department of Central Management Services;)	
and JAMES DIMAS, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of Illinois Department of Human)	
Services,)	The Honorable
)	MANISH S. SHAH,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
MICHAEL HOFFMAN AND JAMES DIMAS**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

DAVID L. FRANKLIN
Solicitor General

FRANK H. BIESZCZAT
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2234
fbieszczat@atg.state.il.us

100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

Attorneys for State Defendants-
Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 Statutory and Regulatory Background 3

 Factual and Procedural Background 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiffs Must Allege A Facially Plausible Claim To Survive A Rule
 12(b)(6) Motion To Dismiss. 7

 II. The Statutory Provisions Qualifying Plaintiffs As Public Employees For
 Purposes Of Collective Bargaining Do Not Infringe On Plaintiffs’ Freedom
 To Associate, Or Not To Associate, With Whomever They Please. 7

 A. The Supreme Court held in *Knight* that a system of exclusive
 representation, like the one plaintiffs challenge here, does not
 infringe on a bargaining unit member’s associational freedom. 9

 B. Dismissal was warranted even independent of *Knight* because
 plaintiffs’ claims are precluded by other precedents concerning
 freedom of expressive association. 14

 III. Plaintiffs Have Not Asserted That The Challenged Statutes Lack A
 Rational Basis. 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 7

Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization,
239 U.S. 441 (1915) 10

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 7

Chemtool, Inc. v. Lubrication Techs., Inc.,
148 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1998) 15

Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Calif., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010) 7

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (2005) 8

Curtis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
807 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 2015) 17

D’Agostino v. Baker,
812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 8, 11, 13, 15

Harris v. Quinn,
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) 5, 6, 12, 13

Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of Cook Cty.,
804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015) 7

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 16

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
2016 WL 421029 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2016)..... 8, 11, 14

Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.,
622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010) 8

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) 7, 14

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003) 15

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 16

Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984) *passim*

Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355,
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 12, 13

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 16

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980) 16

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 7

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 8, 14, 16

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

29 U.S.C. § 186 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.1 8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 5, 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 58	1
5 ILCS 315/3 (2014).....	4
5 ILCS 315/6 (2014).....	4, 11
20 ILCS 2405/3 (2014).....	3, 4, 10
305 ILCS 5/9A-11 (2014).....	3, 4, 10
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 50 Subpart D	4
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.10.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.40.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 677.40.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 677.200.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.50.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.20.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.30.....	3
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1(a) (1958).....	15
